Act No. 59, 1900.
(cosourarm - An Act to appropriate and apply out of the

Amﬁimm Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South
Wales certain Sums to make good the Sup-
plies granted for the Service of the year from
the 1st day of July, 1900, to the 30th day of
June, 1901, inclusive of Dboth dates, and to
adjust the vote “Advance to Treasurer, 1899—
1900,” for supplementary charges during the
period from the 1st day of July, 1899, to the
30th day of June, 1900, inclusive of both
dates, and to cover payments charged to
“Expenditure Suspense Account” for Ser-
vices of the year 1898-9; and for purposes
connected with and incidental to the above
objects. [1st December, 1900.]

Preamble, W HIEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjects, the
Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in
Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several sums
hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first day of
' July,



Act No. 59, 1900. 421

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

July, one thousand nine hundred, to the thirtieth day of June, of the year one
thousand nine hundred and onc {inclusive of both dates), and for supplementing the
grants made by the present Parliament, in its Fourth Session, and in adjustment of
the vote ““ Advance to Treasurer, 1899-1900,” for charges during the period from the
first day of July, of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, to the
thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand nine hundred (inclusive of both dates),
and to cover payments charged to “ Expenditure Suspense Account” for services of
the year one thousand eight hundred and niuvety-cight and nine : And whereas we
desire to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales
the several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted
by the Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament
assembled, and by the authority of the same, that out of the said Consolidated
Revenue Fund there shall be further appropriated, and are hereby appropriated,
and shall be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes here-
after expressed—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YRAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1900, TO THIRTIETH
JUNE, 1901,

I. Scuepries:—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One
thousand three hundred and twenty-eight pounds, to supplement the
Scliedule to Schedule (1) to the Aect of the Imperial Parliament,
eighteenth and nineteenth Vietoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows:—

1. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) .. .o . .o £325 0 0
2. Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) .. .. .. 1,003 0 0

1,328 0 0

II. ExectTIvE AXD LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of monev not
exceeding Thirty-three thousand seven hundred and twenty-seven
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and
Legislative Establishments following :—

3. His Excellency the Governor .. .. .o .. .. £1,937 0 0
4. Executive Council .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 9Ts 000
5. Legislative Council .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 5832 0 0
6. Legislative Assembly . .. .. .. .. .. .. 10,498 0 0
7. Legislative Couneil and Assembly . .. .. .. .. 4,570 0 0
8. Parliamentary Library .. .. .. - .. .. 1,998 0 0
9. Parliamentary Reporting Staff .. .. .. .. .. 6,567 0 0
10. Parlianmentary Standing Committee on Public Works . . .. 1,350 0 0

33,727 0 0

(Amount carried over .. .. £35,055 0 0)



429 Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

II1. Corox1ar, SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding Nine hundred and ninety-six thousand eight hundred and
and other

forty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, (Contingencies,

Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

11. Colonial Secretary
12. Auditor-General

18. Vice-Ptesident of the Exeeutne (,‘ounml and Repreqentatne

of the Government in the Legislative Council
. 14. Aborigines Protection Board
15. Police .
Lunacy—
16. Institutions for the Insane generally £112,010 0

17. Lunatic Patients .. .. .. .. 2,600 0

18. Master in Lunacy
19. Medical Board

20, The Medical Adviser to the Governmeut .. 10,278 0
21. Coast Hospital . .. .. 14916 0
29. Maintenance of the Destltute §1ck - .. 15,000 0

23. The Government Statistician
24. Agent-General for the Co]ony .. .. ..
23. Charitable Institutions .. .. .. .. 61,138 0

20. State Children’s Relief Branch .- .. .. 44950 0

27. Fisheries Commission .

28, Fire Brigades ..

29. Botanic Gardens . ..

30. Nursery Garden, Campbelltown

31. Governnient Domains .

32. Garden Palace Grounds

38. Centennial Park

34. Electoral Office . . ..
Military and Naval Forcc%—

33. Military Secretary .. 2,065 0
Less Moiety to be transferred to the F ederal

Government .. .. .. .. .. 1,027 0

606. Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces 187,517 0
Less Moiety to be transferred to the Federal

Uovernrment .. .. .. .. .. 93,858 0

Naval Fotces—

87. Naval Brigade . .. .. .. .. 5,996 0
38. Volunteer Naval Artl]lory .. .. .. .. 2466 0
39. Torpedo Defence .. 1,745 0
40. Warlike Stores and Ammumtmn for Nav ‘11 Foroeb 2,000 0
£12,207 0

Less Moiety to be transferred to the Federal
Government .. .. .. .. .. 6,104 0

Carried over

0

0

0
0
()

0

£7,525
12,479

375
13,428
383,128

114,610
3,418
203

40,194
31,379
6,041

106,088
5,075
1,106
7,931

925
3,310
1,311
4,276
2,100

93,859

SO

OO e R I )

= OO

OO OOO

(=R}

[~ = =) SO

== )

SO oo OoOoOD

6103 0 O

(Admount carried over

£845894 0 O

£35,055 0 0)

£35,055 0 0)



Act No. 59, 1900.

4

23

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CoLoNIAL SECRETARY—Ccontinued.

Brought over

Charitable Allowances—

.

£845,804 0 0

£35,055 0 0)

41. Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition that

an equal amount be raised by private annual

contributions, and also that the Government,

through Police Magistrates or other approved

Officers, have the right of recommending the
admission of Patients .. .. £44,500 0 O

42. Country and Suburban Hospitals, Luxldmg Fund

aid, on condition of an equal amount being
raiscd by private subscriptions . . . 800 0 O
3. Sydney Iospital-—aid, on the usual (ondltlons 4,000 0 0

44, Sydney IHospital—grant in aid of the annual cost
of the Regent-street Dispensary . .. .. %00 0 0O

45. Prince Alfred Hospital—aid, on the wusual
conditions . 4,000 0 0

46, Hospital for Sick Clnldren, bydn(w——-md on the
usual conditions 1,200 0 0O

4%. Infants’ Home, Ashﬁeld—ald on the usua]
conditions .. .. .. .. .. 500 0 O

48. Carrington Centennial Hospital-—aid, on the
usual conditions 1,200 0 0

49. Benevolent Society of New S outh W alos, Sy dney—

aid, on condition of an equal amount being
raised by private contributions . 1,800 0 O

50. Benevolent Society of New South W ales——Spwml
grant for out-door relief . 1,500 0 O

51. Deaf and Dumb and Blind Instltutlon—ald, on

condition of an equal amount being raised by
private contributions 450 0 0

52. Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other kmdred

institutions—for support of Women and
Children .. .. .. .. .. 5,000 0 0

53. Newecastle and Northumberland Benevolent
Socicty—Speeial grant towards outdoor relief 1,500 0 0

54, Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent
Society—Special grant for Building Fund .. 500 0 0

35. Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance of sea-
borne destitute patients .. 300 0 0
56. Salvation Army—grant in aid of .. . 500 0 0
57. Special grants to Ilospitals, &e. 9,000 0 0

58. Qucen Victoria Home for Consumptnes——Sulmdv
on usual conditions . 600 0 O

59. Queen’s Jubilee Iund——grant to“ards tra\ellmg
expenses of Inspeetor 25 0 0
Carried over .. £77815 0 0

Carried over £845,894 0 0
i o _ (Amount carried over



424

Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CoLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over .. .o

Charitable Allowances—continued.

Brought over .. .. £77,875

60. Labour Home, Harris-street—special grant .. 200
61. Women’s Hospital—special grant in aid of .. 300
62. Central Mission Children’s Home—aid on usual

conditions .. 200
63. Central Mission Chlldrens Home—spe(nal gran‘c

in aid of .. . . .. 200
64. Church Rescue Home——spe(nal gxant .. .. 200

Miscellaneous Services—

65. Newspapers, Almanacs, Books, &c. . . 50
66. Burial of destitute persons in cases where mquests

are not held . .. 800
67. Maintenance of deserted chlldren, paupers taken

68.
G9.

70.

1.
72.

3.

4.
5.

6.
7.

8.

i

B

charge of for protection, expenses of transmission,

charitable relief, &ec. .. . .. 10,000
Rewards for apprehension of Offenders .. .. 225
Animals Protection Society—aid, on condition of

an equal amount being raised by private

contributions .. 250
New South Wales Zoologlcal Somety—ald on

condition of an equal amount bemg raised by

private subscriptions .. . .. 200

grant in aid of .. . .. 2,000
New South Wales Zoologleal Somet
towards meeting expense of opening Gardens

on Sunday .. . 1,000
Lord Howe Island and Norfolk Island—Expenses
in conncction with administration of . .. 1,200

To pay Municipal Rates on Government Buildings 12,000
Expenses in connection with the Exhibit of this
Colony at the Imperial Institute, London .. 700
Hospital for Sick Children—Rent of Premises .. 250
To complete contracts and outstanding liabilities
in connection with Immigration .. 100
Preparation of Statistics containing mformatlon
respecting the resources and industrial capa-
bilities of the Colony, for publication in the
United Kingdom . .. .. .. .. 400

Carried over .. £29,875

Carried over ..

,
e
.

......

=]

SO

SO

78,97

5

£845,804 0 0

£924,869 0 O

4 (Amount carried over .

£35,055 0 0)



Act No. 59,

1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

T

. C'oLONIAL SECRETARY—COREINUC.

Brought over

Miseellancous Services—continued.

Brought over .. .. £20875 0 0

79

80.

81.
82.

88.

89.

90.
91.

92.

Treight, Insurance, carringe of goods, incidental,
unforeseen, and petty expenses, fuel, light, &e.,
of Department ..

National Shipwreck Relief Socmty of \Tow South
Wales—Special grant in aid of .

General improvements, National Park ..

Rent of Moorcliff and Victoria Lodge, Mlllers
Point, in connection with Sydney Hospital

. To meet rent of Government premises occupied

by various sub-departments

. Maintenance, &c, of Telephones .. .
. Special grants in aid of Suburban and ( ountry

Fire Brigades

. Expenses in conncction with revising list of

Australian Fishes

7. Wollongong Saund-drift I'ru\t—Speual grant for

improvements . .. .. .. ..

Lady Robinson’s Beach Sand-drift Trust—Special
grant for improvements .. .. .. ..

Pension to Constable J. I. Alford, in addition to
the Pension payable to him from the *‘ Police
Superannuation Fund,” upon his retirement,
through being injured in the exccution of his
duty

Expenses in 0011nect10n \\1th and rehef to %uﬂerers
by Floods ..

Cost of construction of Roads in and around
Centennial Park .

To meet payments to Lonnnmsxoners for Rall\vays
for Railway claims, for transmission of
destitute persons, &c.

. Board of International Exchange—mpenscc in

connection with

. For Steam Service with and among tho P(u 1ﬁc

Islands

. Royal Commission Coal Cargoes—furthor sum
. Proportion payable to Government of Western

Australia for expense of maintenance of Gar-
riscn, Albany

(Amount brought over

950 0 0
250 0 0
4000 0 0
350 0 O
2,000 6 O
250 0 G
4,000 0 O
200 0 O
100 0 O
100 0 0
46 0 0
230 0 0
300 0 O
4,000 0 ©
100 0 O
1,400 0 O
80 0 0
1,500 0 O

Carried over .. .. £497551 0 0

Carried over

(Amount carried over

£924,869 .0 0

£35,055 § 0)



426

Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

.

’
Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over .. .. £49751

97.

98.
99.

100.
101.
102.

108.
104.

Proportion payable to Government of Queensland
for expense of maintenance of Garrison,
Thursday Island ..

Defence Force Rifle Association ..

National Rifle Association of N.S.W. —Grant in
aid of

Northern Rifle Assocmtlon——(}rant in md of
Southern Rifle Association—(irant in aid of

Southern Rifle Association—Gtrant for Improve-
ment of Range

Western Rifle Assomatlon—Grant in ald of
South Coast Rifle Association—Grant in aid of

105. Grant for Improvements, &e., to Rifle Ranges used

106.

107.
108.
109.

110.

111

112.

113.

114.

115.

35.-"#.,*' rmr

Y SO D S S

by various Country Rxﬁe Clubs . .
Singleton Rifle Range—Towards Resumptwn of
Land for .. ..
Passes for Competitors, Rifle Association Meetmg%
Royal Naval House—Special grant in aid of ..
Formation of Military Road and Approaches for
Field Firing Range .. .. ..
Rent of Premises for Secretary to His Excellency
the Admiral and Staff, as agreed upon when
Naval Station was formed .. ..
Grant in aid of Kindergarten classes
Year Book of New South Wales, 1900 and 1901,
for distribution by the Agent-General . .

Purchase of 2,000 Pamphlets “ New South Wales
Contingents to South Africa,” for distribution
by the Agent-General

West Wallsend Rifle Club—Speclal grant for

1mprovements to range

Cost of Translation in connection Wlth Report on
Old-age Pensions and State Insurance ..

4,500
750

1,000
250
250

100
250
250

410
900
200

700

300
200

100
100

142

Cartied over .. .. £60,903

Carried over

CoLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

£924,869 0

0

et b

£924,869 0 0

(Amount carried over

£35,055

0 0)

£35,055 .0 .0)



Act No. 59, 1900.

427

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

[

(Amount brought over

(C'0LONIAL SECRETARY—cORtINUeEd.

Brought over

Miscellancous Services—continued.

116.

11%.

118.

119.
120.

121.

122.

124.

Brought over

Friendly Societies Dispensary—for purchase of
site for building ..

Centennial Park—Repairs to road connecting
Ocean and Queen Streets. .

Purchase of site for Rifle Range, Qherbrookc, and
general improvements . ..

Expenses Mafeking Day (‘elebratmns .

To reimburse Mrs. Sarah Wirrell legal expenses
incurred in connection with Royal Commisssion
of Inquiry into charges made agains’c Sub-
Inspector Fowler ..

Mrs. Charlotte Douglass, late Nurse n- Charge,
Hospital for Insane, Parramatta—Special
retiring allowance after 28 years’ service

British New Guinea—New South Wales’ contri-
bution towards cxpenses of administration to
30 June, 1901

. Royal Commission re Jas. Roberts, Tramway

Manager—Legal expenses incurred

Allowances to Members for Hastings-Macleay
and Sydney-Phillip between date of returning
writ and meeting of Parliament (F. Clarke,
Esq., £72 17s. 6d.; D. O'Connor, Esq.,
£43 6s. 8d.)

. Expenses of Candidates (q Smlth and T Tay]or)

at second election, Canterbury, rendered
necessary through error of Returning Officer
(£100 each)

. Wyalong Fire—Compensation to owners of pro-

perty destroyed for safety of the town ..

. Towards keeping in order the Grave of the late
Sir Henry Parkes ..

. Additional sum for religious attendance on in-

mates of Asylums and other Government
Institutions (part in lieu of amounts on

# Estimates-in-Chiecf, pages 21-28, under Lunacy
and Charities Departments)

Carried over

Carried over

£60,903 0 0
1,000 0 0
800 0 0
400 0 0
650 0 0
63 0 0
200 0 0
2,350 0 0
8 0 0
117 0 0
200 0 0
220 0 0
100 0 0
560 0 0

.£67,649 0 O

£924,869

£35,055 0 0)

£924,869

T S . (Amount carried over

.. £35,055 0 0)



428 Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CoLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over £924869 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over £67,649 0 O
129. Breclong Blacks—Rewards for Capture of Jimmy
and Joe Governor (£1,000 each) 2,000 0 0
130. Trades’ Hall Building—Towards completion 2,000 0 0
131. Equivalent of Parliamentary Allowances from
date return of Writs to date swearing in—
To G. T. C. Miller (Monaro)
from 17th December, 1889, to
28th April, 1890 .. 8110 8 7
To T. Jessep (Waverley) from
20th February to 11th May,
1896 .. .. .. .. 67 910
— 178 0 0
132. Fire Station, Chatswood—Towards cost of
Erection (Re-vote of 1898-9) .. .. .. 130 0 O
_— 19T 0 0

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—Any sum
or sums of money not exceeding Eight hundred and fourteen thousand
and six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the KEstablishments and Services following :—

133. Treasury £25943 0 0
134. Stamp Duties .. . 5594 0 0
135. Land and Income Tax .. .. 35,450 0 0
136. Customs .. .. .. .. .. L.B37,506 00
Less Moiety to be transferred to the Federal
Government .. ..28640 0 O
_— 28,866 0 O
137. Gold Receivers .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 90 0 0
138. Gold and Escort .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 550 0 O
139. Government Printer .. 97,122 0 0
Carried over 193,615 0 O

£35,055 0 0)
996,846 0 0
w

(Amount carried over ..

ML . e Ve e

..£1,031,901 0 0)



Act No. 59, 1900.

429

(Consolidated Frund) Appropriation.

140. Stores and Stationery
141. Mereantile Explosives .. .. . .. ..
142, Board of Health .. .. .. .. £28,329
143. Glebe Island Abattoirs .. .. .. ..o 9101
144, Shipping Masters
Navigation—
145. Department of Navigation, including Harbour
Masters .. .. .. .. .. 8762
146. Colonial Light- housoa .. .. .. .. 6,429
147. Sea and River Pilots .. .. .. .. .. 15,086
148. Boatmen . .. .. .. .. .. 12,528
149. Telegraph btatlons .. .. .. .. .. 1,331
150. Miscellancous .. .. .. .. 17,927
151. Australian Coast nght hOllbLS .. .. .. 800
152. Life-boats ..
153. Public Wharfs and Rosumgd PIUDCI‘UC
Miscellaneous Services—
154. Postage of Public Departments .. .. .. 83,875
155. Advertising for the Public Service .. .. .. 6,500
156. For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages .. 18,000
15%7. Commission on Payments in England by the
Government Financial Agents .. .. .. 1,500
158. Insurance, Shipping Charges, &e., on English
Shipments .. . 300
159. Management of, and expenses in (onnoctlon w1th
payment of half-yearly dividends on Inscribed
Stock by the Bank of England .. .. .. 19,400
1690, Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the
Colony .. .. .. .. .. .. 15,000
161. Commission ¢n payment of Debentures and
Interest on Debentures in Sydney .. 409
162. For the relief and conveyance of distressed Soam(‘n

163.
164.
165.

164,

(Amount brought ¢ver

. £1,031,901 0 0)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE axD Trabe—continucd.

Brought over

belonging to the Colony from Foreign Ports,

or from Wrecked Vessels, &e. .. .. .. 100
In aid of the Sailors” Home, Neweastle .. .. 350
In aid of the Sailors’ Iome, Sydney .. 850

Amount payable to Railway Department for con-
veyancee, without charge, of Members of Parlia-
ment, Distinguished Visitors, School Children,
and others .. . .. . 18,000
Sewerage and Water R'ltes, &e., various Pubh(
Buildings, &e., Sydney and Country Towns .. 9,000

Carried over .. .. £122,775

Carried over

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

G
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

£193,615
73,430
9,983

37,430
2236

62,863
()D"
17,004

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
O
0

£397,186 0 0

(Admount carried over

U

, 81,031,901 0 0)



430

Act No. 59, 1900,

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

. £1,031,901 0 0)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR HINANCE AND TRADE—continued.

£397,186 0 O

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

167.

168.

169.
1%0.

177.
178.

179,

180.

181.
182.

Brought over .. .. £122,775

To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at the
credit of various Trust Accounts in the tem-

porary possession of the Government .. .. 10,300
To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings

Bank of New South Wales .. .. .. 86,100
To meet Legal Expenses, Treasury Department .. 500
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter

accounted for .. . .. 2,000

. To meet claims for the refund of Pllotage, Har-

bour and nght Rates, and Wharfage and
Tonnage Dues in certain cases .. 500

. To meet the cost of Private Letter- boxes for

Public Departments . 450

. Expenses in connection with the comp11at1on ot

the Historical Records of New South Wales .. 500

. Expenses connected with Rocket Apparatus,

Newecastle .. . 300

. Refunds of Civil Servme Superannuatlon deduc-

tions, payable to officers who have voluntarily
resigned the service . 71

. Contributions towards foundatlon and mamtenance,

expense of computations, and results of obser-
vations taken at Kosciusko and Low-level

Obsrevatories .. .. .. 250
Federal Celebratlons—towards cost of .. .. 20,000
Grafton Bond ¥Varehouses—Expenses in con-

nection with .. 7,500
Gratuity to Miss Ada M. Moﬁitt niece of late

G. J. Moffitt, Signal-master, Fort Phillip (half

year’s salary) .. 125
Proportion of Txpendxture on account of Vaval

and Military Contingents and Plague .. . 26,250
For Erection of Garbage Destructor, Annaudale 2,400

Increases determined by the Pyblic Service
Board under Sec. 10, Public Service Aect, 1895,
to Salaries of Officers receiving or to receive
upwards of £400 per annum, per explanatory

Schedule .. e .. 1724
2. Interest on Advances by Banks in London . .. 35,000
. Rental of House for Lady Parkes .. .. .. 5

(=)

o

<o QO

0
0
0

> o

0
0
0

X, Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make

Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other Govern-

ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which -

will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary appropria-
tion. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the

30th Jume, 1902 ., -

316,820 0 0

100,000 0 o©

(Amount carried over .

..£1,845907 0 0)

814,006 0 0. .



Act No. 59, 1900. 431

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over .. .. .. £1,845907 0 0)

IVa. Raiwavs:—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Two
millions and two hundred thousand and fifty-two pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Ixpenses of the HEstablishments and
Services following :—

Railways and Tramways—
186. Existing Lines—Working Expenses .. - .. .. .. .. .. £2,200,052 0 0

V. Tae ATTorNEY-GENERAL:—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding Eighty-five thousand seven hundred and eight pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

187. The Attorney-General . .. .. .. .. .. .. £48608 0 0
188. Public Service Board .. - .. .. .. .. .. 6,300 0 0
Miscellaneous Services
189. To meet Gratuities to Officers upon retirement
through abolition of office .. . 4400 0 0
190. T'o meet Gratuities in spoudl cases to \\1d0\\s and
families of officers left in necessitous circum-
stances . . 1,400 0 0O
191. Adjustment of Sdldrl(‘b 1111(101‘ tho prm isions of
the Increment Regulations; of Salaries of
Professional Officers receiving less than £300
per annum; and to meet new  appointments
found to be required, under £100 per annum 14,000 0 0
192, To meet Increases which may be granted in the
Regrading of the Service during the present
Financial Year (to be applicable to all grades) 6,000 0 0
3. To meet special cases where Officers were retired
without Ieave of absence .. .. .. .. 5,000 00

[
=1
o

30,800 0 0
85,708 0 0O

VI. SeEcrRETARY ror Lanps:—Any sum or sums of monev not
exceeding Three hundred and three thousand four hundred and sixty-
eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, (‘ontingencies, and other expenses
of the KEstablishments and Services following :—

194, Department of Lands - . .. .. .. L. E196,893 0 0
195. Land Appeal Court—-(‘ontmgcnc.ﬂa .. .. .. .. 1,300 0 0O
196. Church and School Lands—Contingencies .. .. .. 350 0 0
107, Advances to Settlers Board . . . .. .. .. .. 1,300 0 0

Carried over .. .. L. £199845 0 0

(Amount carried over .. .. £4131,667 0 0)



432 Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over .. .. .. £4,131,667 0 0)

SECRETARY FOR LAaNDs—continued.

Brought over .. .. .. £1998145 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—

198. Legal Expenses . .. .. . .. .. 2000 0 O
199. To pay compensation in connection with the
resumption of land for roads under the Public
Roads Act of 1897 . .. .. .. .. 5,000 0 O
200. Alignment Posts for Towns . .. 50 0 0
201. For cost of acquisition of land in connectlcn thh
Captain Cook’s Landing Place at Kurnell, im-
provement of the Reserve, &e. (£498, Re-vote) 1,000 0 0
202. For the acquisition of portion 39, of 30 acres,
parish of Gosford, county of Northumberland,
granted in 1857 to Robert Creighton, with o
view to the adjustment of the boundaries of
adjoining portions . 125 0 0
203. Williamson, Charles—Compensatlon for lmprowe-
ments made on 6} acres, excised from his C.P.
77-6, Wellington, originally 57 acres, but re-
duced to 504 acres (re-vote of 1887) .. .. 31 0 0
204. Ritchie, Henry—Compensation for improvements
made by him on an area of 7 acres, portion of
C.P. 67-1,605, Bega, resumed in 1879 for a
road, under section 15, Crown Lands Aliena-
tion Act of 1875 .. . 21 0 0
205. For the resumption of land for a Pubhc VVater-
ing Place, and for access to the Dart Brook,
near Scone .. . 50 0 0
¥ or improvement and mamtenance of the follow-

206. Wentworth Park .. .. .. .. 250 0 0
207. Victoria Park .. .. .. .. L. 250 000
208. Parks, North Sydney .. .. .. 250 0 0
209. Hyde, Cook, and Phllhp Pall\s . .. 1,000 0 O
210. Rushcutter Bay Park . .. - .. 250 0 0
211. Islands in Port Jackson . .. .. .. 250 0 O
212. Rodd Island .. .. 200 0 O
213. Towards cost of erecting Railing imd Copmg, and
otherwise improving Redfern Park .. .. 500 0 O
214. For the improvement and maintenance of Kuring-
gai Chase .. . . 1,000 0 0
215. For the improvement and malntenance of the
Recreation Reserves between Glenbrook and
Mount Victoria .. .. .. .. .. 800 0 0
Carried over .. .. £11,025 0 0
Carried over .. .. .. £199,843 0 0

- . (Amount carried over .. .. £4131,687 0 0)



Act No. 59, 1900,

433

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

SECRETARY Yok LaNps—continued.

Jrought over

Miscellancous Services—continuced.
Brought over .. .. £11,025 0

216.

217.

218.

219.

220.

223.
224.

235.

Towards cost of formation of New Sports Ground,
at the site of Old Rifle Range, Paddington,
for Public Schools and other Athletic Bodies

Towards the purchase, acquisition, and resumption
of sites for Cemeteries, Public Parks, Recrea-
tion Grounds, Bathing-places, &e. .

Public Cemeteries—Fencing, clearing, building,
&e.

For the improv unent and genelal mamteuancc ot
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, and Bathing-
places

Hay Athletic bou(ty—lmprowments to (nound
—Special grant

. Gratuity to Mrs. Roberts, Wlfe of late Staﬁ bur-

veyor, who was killed by lightning whilst
engaged on duty ..

2. Gratuity to widow of late J (xllllf()}](}, Iorest(l,

of Moama, who died of pneumonia contracted
whilst on duty .. .. . .o

Survey of Lands—Contingencies ..

(dmount brought over

500 0
8,000 0
1,500 0

. 10,000 0

150 0

250 0

300 0O

Trigonometrical Survey of the Colony——Contlngonmes ..

Special Services—Labour Settlements .. .o

VII. SECRETARY FOR PU

£199,843

31,725
(8,480
3,370
50

0

cCooo

.£4,131,667 0 0)

0

o0

303,468 0 0

y sum or sums of money
not exceeding One million and eighty-six thousand eight hundred and
seventy-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingenecies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

226. Department of Public Works—Establishment £140444 0 0

Less Value of quarters occupied

by certain officers .. .. E323 0 0
Less Amount of Salaries charge-
able to Loan Votes . . L 43752 0 0

— 44,077 0

225, To recoup Civil Service Superannuation Fund, on account of

Abatements and Gratuities to Works Officers,

1895 and 1896 .

Carried over ..

retired

Q0
90,367 0 O

mn
2,768 0 0
£99,135 0 0

(Amount carried over .

©wo
&1

1

.« £4,435,133 0 0)



)

434 ~Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

SECRETARY FOR PUuBLIC WORKS—continued.

Brought over .. .. .. £99,135
Public Works and Services—
228. Roads and Bridges .. .. £700,000 0 0
229, Harbours and Rivers and Dredge Servrcc .. 115,000 0 O
230. Government Architect .. . .. .. 45,000 0 O
231. Miscellaneous .. .. - .. .. ..20,500 0 O
880,500
932. Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage .. 84,502
233. Hunter District Water Supply and bewerage Board . 9,852
234. Labour Bureau . .. 12,888

SO0

.. £4,435135 0 0)

< o

£1,086,877 0 0

VIII. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE:—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Two hundred and eighty-one thousand and forty-two
pounds, to-defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the

Establishments and Services following :—

235. Department of Justice £7904 0 0
236. Master in Equity .. 2,553 0 O
237. Prothonotary and Divorce Court .. 3,245 0 0
238. Sheriff .. .. 30,037 0 O
239. Bankruptey Court .. 3,173 0 0
240. Probate and Intestate Estates Ofﬁce 3,025 0 0
241. District Courts 3,693 0 0O
242. Coroners . .. .. e 7,880 0 0
243. Petty Sessions .. e e e e e e e .. .. 84,110 0 0 } .
244, Prisons .. .. .. .. 100,013 0 O
245. Registrar- General and Examlner of Patents 31,5664 0 0O
246. Registrar of Copyright 45 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—
247. Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors,
under Liquor Act of 1898 . .. . £700 0 0
248. For expenses of Inquiries under Commrssron Act
44 Vie. No. 1, and Inquiries under Criminal
Law Amendment Act, sec. 383 . .. 130 0 0
249. For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptcy
and Probate Courts .. 130 0 0
250. Necropolis—for general mamtenan(e of Cemetery 500 0 0
951. Gore Hill Cemetery—General Improvements .. 100 0 0
252. To meet Legal Expenses, Justice Department .. 150
253. Purchase of Law Books, Almanacs, &ec., for
Courts of Quarter Sessions 750 0 0
Carried over .. .. ..&82500 0 0
Carried over .. .. .. £277242 0 0O

(Amount carried ove

r .o

..£5,522,012 ¢ 0)



Act No. 59, 1900,

436

(Consolidated I'und) Appropriation.

{Amount brought over

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—contitited.

< £3,522,012 0 0)

‘Brought over
Miscellaneous Services—conlinued.

Brought over .. £2,500

254, Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued under the
Liquor Act, &c. .. .. .. .. 100
253. Maintenanc> of Naval Sceetions of the Necropolis 11
256. Long Bay Cemetery—UGeneral maintenance .. 50
257, Gratuity to the widow of the late Mr. Whitting-
dale Johnson, Stipendiary Magistrate .. L. 300
258. Gratuity to the widow of the late Mr. J. J.
Spruson, Registrar of Copyright .. 428
959, Gratuity to the widow of the late Mr. C. G.
Gibson, C.P.S., &, Broken Hill—cqual to six
monthy’ salary .. .. .. .. o182
260. Robert Hogan and Mrs. Clatherine Ahearn—Com-
pensation for wrongful convietion and im-
prisonment in cattle-stealing case (£100 cach) 200
261, H. G. Crothers—Refund of amount paid to
Sheriff’'s Officer, Walgett, for Purchase of a
Settlement Lease subzequently forfeited 29

£277,242 0 0

0 0
0 0
00
(U
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

3,800 0 0

281,042 0 0

INX. Pusric Ixstrucrtiox, LLABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any sum or
sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and seventy-seven thousand
two hundred and three pounds, to defrayv the Salaries, (‘ontingencies,
and other Tixpenses of the Fstablishments and Services following :—

262. Public Instruction

Industrial Schools—

263. Nautical School-ship * Sobraon ™ .. 89,577
264. Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta . . 3,392
265. Carpenterian Reformatory .. 3,393
266. Shaftesbury Retformatory 676
267. Observatory

268. Museum .. . . o . .e ..

Publie Library of New South Wales
National Art Gallery ..
Labour and Industry Branch

269.
270.
211.

o . o . Carried over

(Amount carried over .,

£717,691 0 0

0 0
0 0 .
0 0
0 0
17,038 0 0
4619 0 0
.. 6411 0 ©
6814 0 0
2613 0 0
3282 0 0

£758,468 0 0

.. £5,803,064 0 0)



436

Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated I'und) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

e .

. £5,803,054 0 0)

PuBLic InsTrRUCTION, LLABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—CONtiNUEd.

Brought over ..

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—

Sydney University—

276.

277.

278,

279.

280.

281.

282.

283.

272. For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture

278. For Additional Endowment . ..

274. To provide for the establishment of Evening
Lectures (including University Extension
Lectures, and Lectures in Law) .

275. Matriculation and other Fees for Students of
the Training Schools under the Department
who are attending University Lectures ..

For the encouragement of Art .. .o

Linnean Society

Royal Society—Amount in proportlon of £1 to
every £1 raised by private contributions

The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—
Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1
raised by private contributions ..

In aid of Institutions for the Blmd——Amount in
proportion of £2 to every £1 raised by private
contributions

In aid of Educational Ins’cxtuuons, in the propor-
tion of £1 to every £2 raised by private
contributions .

In aid of Buildings (Lducatlonal Instltutlons)
in the proportion of £1 to every £1 raised and
expended on new and additional buildings

In aid of the “Women’s Branch of the Royal
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Ani
mals,” to assist in its work in connection with

Public Schools

Miscellaneous Services—

284.

288,

To meet the abatement which should, in terms
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted
from the pension payable to Mr. William
Dwyer, District Inspector of Schools ..

. To meet payment of amount retained in error by

the Board of National IEducation in 1856,
from moneys then due to Mr. J. H. Murray,
late Inspector of Schools .

. Grant towards cost of replacing Pubh( lerar\

at Wilcannia destroyed by fire ..

. To amount due to Department of Lands for

survey of School sites .
Lichhardt Workers’ Instlthto—Specxal Grant ..

1,000
4,000

2,000

200
800
100

300
500

c oo

oo

..

< <

(e e

£758468 0 0

17,250 0 0

1,485 0 O

(Amount carried over ..

777,208 0 0

-, £6,580,257 0 0)



Act No. 59, 1900.

437

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

and other E\pcnseb of the Establishments and Selvwes following..—

(Amount Drought over .. .o

.. £6,580,257 0 0)

X. SECRETARY FOoR MINES AND AGRICULTURE:—ADy sum or sums
of money not exceeding One hundred and eighty-five thousand one hun-
dred and seventy-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies,

289. Department of Mines .. . .. .. .. .. .. E14107 0 0
290. Prevention of Scab in Sheep .. .. .. e .. 23,699 0 0
291. Imported and Introduced Stock .. .. .. .. .. 15,460 0 0
292. Registration of Brands .. .. .. .. .. 890 0 0
293. Management of Pounds and Commons .. .. .. .. 685 0 0
294. Agriculture .. .. .. .. .. .. 31,507 0 0
2935. School of Mines and Asmy \\ mrI\s .. .. .. .. .. 1500 0 0
296. Board of Exports .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,356 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—
297. For the purposes of Pastures and Stock Protee-
tion Act .. . L7500 00
298. Control, marking, foncmg, m(l improving lm\d-
ling Stock and Camping Reserves, removal of
obstructions and suppression of trespass, and
to meet expenses in  connection with the
acquiring of land for the benefit of travelling
stock . .. . 1,000 0 0
299. To meet the cost of Sul)sl(llslll“ Auncultur(\l Hm-
ticultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving
annual subscriptions  (from 50  members) '
amounting to not less than €50, the subsidy not
to exceed 10s. on every £1 awarded in prizes for
Agricultural or other approved objects . .. 10,000 0 0
300. To mcet expense of subsidising Horticultural
Societies .. 500 0 O
301. Special Prizes to be (lewtul t(» lll“ nnlnnwmont
of Agriculture .. .. . .. .. 1,000 0 0
302. Tumbarumba and Upper Murray Pastur;ll and
Agricultural Society's Show Ground—Speeial
grant for Improvements .. 200 0 0
303. Erection of Buildings for ])uparnnﬂnml l* \{lllbltb
on Royal Agricultural Soclety’s Show Ground 33 0 0
304. To meet expenses in connection with the reclama-
tion of the Sand-drift, Neweastle .. 300 0 0
305. Administration of the Act for the Regulation of
Coal Mines and Collieries . .. .. .. 2,000 00
306. Ambulance Classes .. .. .. 250 0 0
307. Eradication of Prickly Pml on W dtor, Camping,
and Travelling Stock Reserves—Re-vote .. Looo 0 0
308. Providing Four Scholarships—School of Mines . 400 0 0
309. Special Grant to Agricultural Societies .. .. 4000 0 O
Ua a Carried over .. .o £28183 0 0
Carricd over .. .. .. £151204 0 0O
(Amount carried over

. £6,580,

Lo

3
-1

<



488 Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(A mount brought over .. .. .. £6,580,257 0 0)

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. i

Brought over .. .. .. £151204 0 O

Miscellaneous Serviees—continued. .
Brought over .. .. £28183 0 0

310. For improvement of road from Muswellbrook
towards Jerry's Plains—Re-vote .. 100 0 0

311. Costs of opposing appeal by Australian (-ol(l

Recovery Company, to amend patent of

Cyanide process .. . .. .. 300 0 O
312. Sced-wheat for distressed farmers . .. 300 0 0
313. Compensation for cancellation of Serub Lease \0

17, parish of Buangla, county of St. Vincent,

to be proclaimed as a Gold-field Reserve .. 200 0 0
3514. Expenses (proportion) of Hon. J. W. Taverner,

Minister for Agriculture, Victoria, in connec-

tion with visit to England re Export Trade .. 291 0 0
315. Compensation to Sidney Cooper for legal costs and

loss of tin in consequence of an incomplete

Mineral License having been issued to him 150 0 0
516. Allowance to Analyyst and Assayer for Services

as Acting Government ,Metallurgist .. 100 0 0
517. T. R. Morgan, W, Bmadhead, and W, Woollett«

Compensation for loss of wages involved, and

also costsi in casc “ Morgan and others .

Clift,” heard at Bulli in December, 1898, in

which verdiet was given for defendant, and

through the Police Magistrate overruling a

point of law raised by plaintitf’s attorney, they

were deprived the right of appeal to the

Supreme Court .. .. .. .. .. 345 0 0
318, Vine Diseases Expenses in connection with

the eradication of Phylloxera and administra-

tion of the Vine Diseases Act, and to provide

a vinevard to propagate resistant stocks .. 4000 0 O
. crrm—————— 33969 0 O
R : : . 185,173 0 0

[ PPV i~

XI. Tue PosTaMASTER-GENERAL :(—Any sum or sums of money not
excceding Seven hundred and forty-four thousand six hundred and one
pounds, to defray the Salaries, (‘ontingencies, and other Kxpenses of
the Iistablishments and Services following :—

319. Postal and Electric Telegraph Department .. "~ .. "7 .. .. .. .. £744601 0 O

(TOT4I, AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAr FroM 1sT JuLy, 1900, To
30t Juxg, 1901) .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. £7,510,081 0 0



Act No. 59, 1900.

439

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(3

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM Ilsr JULY, 1899, TO 30rtu
JUNE, 1900.

NIIL Ix ApsvsTMENT OF THE VOTE ** ADVANCE To TREASURER, 1899-
1900,”’ ox AccoUNT 0F SERVICES OF THE YEar 1899-1900 :—Any sum or
sums of money not exceeding T'wo hundred and seventy-four thousand
seven hundred and eightv-four pounds twelve shillings and fourpence,
for Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1899,
to 30th June, 1900, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—

Schedules :—
Supplement to Schedule B——\lllltﬂr\ Pensions—
Trustees of the children of the late R. J. E.
Bedford .. £ 1 7
Mrs. E. M‘Kee, \\1(]0\\ of (‘nrporal J. A M lxeo 613 4

11 14 11
Chief Secretary :—
Chief Secretary—Salaries—Special Clerk to the Principal Under-
Sceretary—Difference between £260 voted and  £299  per
annum, from 1st January to 2nd May .. . .. .. 4 2
Police—Contingencies—Purchase of land and buildings for
Police Station, Mulgoa .. .. .. .. .. .. 500 0 0

Lunacy—=Salaries—Superintendent  and  Dispenser, Reception
House for the Insane, Darlinghurst—Difference between
£240 voted and £275 per annum, from.15th.January .. 1518 8
Medical Adviser— .
Coast Hospital—Salaries—
Engineer—Difference between £80 voted and
£100 per annum, from 2nd December,

1899, to 31st March, 1900 .. .. 612 3
Engineer, at £100 per annum, from 1st Aprll 25 0 0
3112 3
Analytical Branch—Sularies—Junior Assistant
tween £50 voted and £90 per
© annum, from 1st July, 1889 .. .. 40 0 0
Contingencies—Allowances for (‘hemlca]s, &e. . 11 3 7

_— 51 3 7
Government Statistician—Salaries—Statistician—Difference be-
tween £850 voted and £900 per aunum, from 28th March 09
Agent-General—
Salaries—Amount paid as Salary, from 27th
March to 14th May, while travelling to England
to relieve the then Agent-General, Sir Julian

Salomons .. 244 6 7
Contingencies—To nwct Tm\ ollmg Txpcmos to
England .. .. .. .. .. .. 125 0 0
B 369 6 7
Fisheries Commission—Contingencies—Erection of Fish Hatch-
eries . 445 18 11
Botanic Gardel1s—~Contmggncms—prens‘, of Clmmng Polldb 149 19 6

Carried over .. e .. £1,601 19 4



440 - Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER, 1899-1900,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 18Y9-1900—-continued.

Brought over ... £1,601 19 4
Chief Secretary—continued.
Charitable Institutions—Salaries—
Senior Nurse and Dispenser, Rookwood Asylum
—Difference between £97 voted and £109 per
annum, from 14th December, 1898, to 30th
June, 1899 . .. . £6 11 0
Senior Nurse and Dlspenser, Rookwood Asylum
—Difference between £104 voted and £109 per
annum, from 1st July, 1899 .. 5 0 0
Assistant Cleaner, Head Oiﬁce—Dlﬂerence be-
tween £40 voted and £50 per annum, from 1st
January .. .. .. .. .o .. 5 0 0
_— 16 11 0
Military Secretary—Salaries—
Senior Clerk—Difference between £260 voted and £300 per
annum, from 1st July, 1899 .. .. .. .. .. 40 0 0
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces—
Medical comforts, &c., for Prisoners belonging
to the New South Wales Contingent at Pre-
toria, South Africa .. .. . .. 100 0 O
Expenses incurred in connection Wlth Easter
Camp of Instruction of the 6th Regiment .. 200 0 0
Australian Bushmen’s Contingent—Extra Rations, H
&e. .. .e .. 64813 0 L
Military Contmgents to South Afrlca———
r .  Expenses incurred in connection with the
re Despatch of New South Wales Military Forces
for Service in South Africa .. .e 127,991 11 6

128940 4 0
o Charitable Allowances— My
f Sydney Night Refuge and Reformatory—Special
o grant 50 0 0
re City Night Refutre and Soup Iutchen—Specml
D grant 300 0 O -
: Nepean Cottage Hospltal Penrlth—Qpemal grant 50 0 0
: Cobar District Hospital—Special grant . .o 150 0 O
' Women’s Hospital—Special grant .. .. .. 250 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—General Contingencies—
Expenses incurred in conducting inquiries as to
the circumstances of relatives of members of
the New South Wales Military Contingents

to South Africa .. . 13 0
Expenses incurred in connectlon Wlth Royal Com-

mission on Diseases in Stock . . 494 7 10
Expenses of Commisssion of Inqulry re Slte of

Federal Capital .. . .. .o .o 297 11 R

Carried over .. .o .. £806 811

Carried over .. . .. .. £131,398 14 10



Act No. 59, 1900.

441

(Comnsolidated Fund) Appropriation.

B

IN ADJUSTMENT OoF THE VOTE ¢ ADVANCE
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1599-1900—-continued.

Brought over ..

Chief Seceretary—continued.

Brought over

Expenses inceurred in connection with Royal Com-
mission appointed to inquire into certain
charges made by the Widow of the late Police
Sergeant Wirrell, of West Maitland ..

Expenses incurred in connection with Royal Com-
mission appointed to Inquire into the case of
William Cresswell, at present an inmate of the
Parramatta Lunatic Asylum

Expenses incurred in connection with Roy 41 Com-
mission appointed to inquire into certain
charges made against James Roberts, Tramways

Hillston Municipal Counecil-—Speeial grant

Expenses of Inquiry, Circular Quay Pontoon
Accident .. .. .. .. ..

IExpenses In connection with Greater Sydney
Conference .. . .. .. .. ..

Expenses incurred in  conncction with the
Federal Eleetoral Districts Commission .

Proportion payable to Government of Western
Australia for expenses of maintenance of (Garri-
son, Albany .. .. .. - ..

Treasurer and Sceretary for Finance and Trade:—
Treasury—Salaries—

Special Clerk, at €425 per annum, from 21st
March .. ..

Clerk, at £97 10s. [)or annum, frmn 1st \pn] ..

Cleaner, at  £30 per annum, from  22nd
February

10 TREASURER, 1899-1900,”

£806 8§ 11

Miscellancous Serviees—General Contingencies—continued.

31 0
50 0
179 16
250 0
HAE
30 0

6 5
204 8
118 16
16 5
17 14

Land and Income Tax—To meect expenses in connection with

0

2

administration of the Land and Income Tax Assessments,

&e.

(‘ustomq—galanos—

Clerk—Difference between £130 voted and £140
per ammm from 1st May

Excise Locker—Difference between £]()() \otul
and £170 per annum, from 1st May ..

Switeh Attendant—Difference between £26 \(»tod
and £39 per annum, from 1st July, 1899

. G oED iR Carried over ..

£131,398 14 10

1,503

152

GO0

16

[V}

15

-3

6

£133,873



442 Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOIE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1899-1900,” oN

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF TOE YEAR 1899-1900—continued.

Brought over .. .. .. £133873 0 7
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued.
Government Printer—To pay Salaries, Wages, &c. .. .. 2,844 10 8

Stores and Stationery—
Salaries—Clerk at £240 per annum, from 1st

July to 30th November, 1899 .. .. .. 97 18 4
Contingencies—Stores, Stationery, and Furni-
ture, for the Public Service generally .. BI52 T
— 8,850 5 11
Board of Health—Salaries—Inspectors of Private
Slaughtering-houses in the Suburbs—
Inspector, at £206 per annum, from 1st Decem- 23
ber, 1899, to 18th February, 1900 .. .. £45 T 4
Inspector, at £206 per annum, from 1st Decem-
ber, 1899, to 28th February, 1900 .. 51 10 0
Inspector, at £206 per annum, from 1st Decem- &
ber, 1899 .. . 120 3 4
. Two Inspectors, at £206 per annum, from lst :
! January .. . 208 0 0 S
' Inspector, at £156 per annum, from lst J anuary 78 0 0 #3
Inspector, at £136 per annum, from 1st March 52 0 0 ’
Contingencies— 553 0 8
Expenses in conneection with the inspection
- of Private Slaughtering-houses in the S
Suburbs .. 257 0 8 R
Preparing précis of ev1denee taken before the ’
Royal Commission of Tuberculosis and o
Diseases in Stock .. .. .. .. 3310 0 ‘
290 10 8
843 11 4

Marine Board — Colonial Light-houses — Salaries — Principal
& Light-keeper, Nobby’s, Newcastle, at £157 per annum, from
: 1st December, 1899, to 31st May, 1900 . . .. .. .. 810 0
Sea and River Pilots—Salaries—Newcastle Pilot
Steamer “ Ajax "—
First Engineer—Difference between £200 voted

and £252 per annum, from 1st July, 1899 .. 52 0 0
Second Engineer—Difference between £150 voted :
and £200 per annum, from 1st July, 1899 .. 50 0 0 B
3 Firemen—Difference between £120 voted and ;
; £132 per annum, from 1st July, 1899 .. .. 36 0 0

Seaman—Difference between £96 voted and £114
per annum, from 1st July, 1899, to 30th April,

1900 .. . 13 0 0 .
Seaman—-Dlﬁerence between £96 Voted and £114 !
per annum, from 1st August, 1899 .. .. 16 10 0 !
Carried over .. .o .. £169 10 0

Carried over .. .. .. £146489 18 6



Act No. 59, 1900. 443

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER, 1899-1900,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1899-1900—continued.
Brought over .. .. .. £146,489 18 6
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued.
Brought over .. .. .. £169 10 0

Sea and River Pilots—Salaries—Newecastle Pilot
Steamer “ Ajax ’—continued.

Seaman—Difference between £96 voted and £114

per annum, from 1st October, 1899 .. .. 13 10 0O
Cook—Difference between £96 voted and £114
per annum, from 1st July, 1899 . .. 18 0 0

Towards placing the salaries for 1899-1900 at the
rates to which the Officers were entitled when

the late Regulations were cancelled .. .. 25 18 4 /
— 226 18 4
Public Wharfs — Salaries — Assistant Manager — Difference
between £275 and £325 per annum, from 19th March .. 14 5 0

Miscellaneous Services—
To meet Pensions to Inspectors of Stock . . .. 676 15 0

Refund of Civil Service Superannuation deduc-
tions payable to Officers who have voluntarily

resigned the Service .. . . 17 109
Fort Macquarie—Shelter-sheds at Horse Ferry
Dock .. .. .. .. .. .. 3915 0

Expenses incurred in connection with the com-
pilation of the Historical Records of New

South Wales .. 283 16 0

To pay interest on Speual Dep051ts by Savmgs }
Bank of New South Wales .. 307 13 4

To pay interest on Advances by Banks in London 4326 0 0

Oil-painting of Sir Henry Parkes .. .. .. 105 0 0O

Advertising for the Public Service generally .. 455 12 2

Transmission of Telegraphic Messages .. L5908 90T

Contribution towards Maintenance of Mount Kos-
ciusko and Merimbula Meteorological Stations 181 19 2

Expenses incurred in connection with the out-
break of the Bubonic Plague .. .. .. 84451 9 4
—_——— 96,890 11 4

Attorney-General :—
Attorney-General—Salaries—

Acting District Court Judges .. .. ..o 18T 501
Salaries of Relieving Officers for the Public
Service, at £160 per annum .. .. .. 57818 0

716 3 1

Carried over .. .o .. £244337 16 3



444 Act No. 59, 1900.

(Comsolidated Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘° ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1899-1900”, ox
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1899-1900—continued.

Brought over ... .. £244337 16 3

Seecretary for Lands:—

Department of Lands—
Conditional Purchase Inspeectors and Foresters—Salaries—
Inspector of Conditional Purchases and Forester—Difference

between £225 voted and £235 per annum, from 1st May .. 113 4
Forestry—Salaries—Inspecting Forester—Difference between

£250 voted and £275 per annum, from 1st July, 1899 .. 25 0 0
Messengers, Office Cleaners, &.—Messenger, District Survey

Office, Forbes, at £105 per annum, from 16th January .. 48 5 4

Survey Division—Lithographic Branch—Salaries

—Draftsman-in-Charge, at £400 per annum,
from 1st January to 17th March .. .. £341S 1

" Survey Division—Plan Mounting Branch—

Salaries—Assistant Plan Mounter—Difference

between £25 voted and £39 per annum, from

8th October, 1898 .. .. .. .. . 24 4 8 -
e — 109 8 7
Miscellaneous Services—
Shark Island, Port Jackson—Special grant .. 125 0 0
Tamworth Recreation Reserve—Erection of Prac-
tice Hall and Band Pavilion .. .. .. 100 0 O
Kuring-gai Chase—Special grant .. .. .. 250 0 O
475 0 0
Secretary for Public Works :—
Roads and Bridges—
Main Roads .. . . 2,858 12 2 Lt
Other Roads and VVorks w1th1n Mumelpahtles . 61318 4
Minor Roads .. .. . 9,338 13 11
Erection, Repairs, Renewa and Mamtenance ot .
Bridges .. .. .. 616 3 0
Unclassified Roads ‘md other Workq .. .. 1,188 11 3
Expenses of Punts and Ferries .. . 27 611
Salaries, Equipment, Allowances, Trmellmcr Fx-

penses, &c. .. .. .. .. .. .. 40115 3
- 15,045 010
Harbours and Rivers and Dredge Service—
Erection, Repairs, Renewals, Maintenance, and
incidental expenses in connection with Wharfs,

Jetties, Bridges, &e. .. .. .. 33713 6

Spectacle Island—Works and Repau‘s .. .. 310 3

Removal of Rocks, South Arm, Clarence River .. 26 13 9

Preliminary Harbour and River Surveys . 15 10 5

Towards expenses connected with or arising out ; !
of employment of Tugs on Special Service .. 53 3 8 S

-T

Carried over .. .. .. £656 11

N . Carried over .. .o .. £260,041 19 4



Act No. 59, 1900. 445

(Consolidated I'und) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1899-1900,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1899-1000—continued.

Brought over .. .. .. £360,041 19 4
Secretary for Public Works—continued.
Brought over .. .. .. K636 11 7

Harbours and Rivers and Dredge Service—continued.

Dock Establishment—Contingencies .. Lo Ut

[S5 S T 1}
Maintenance, Eleetric Light. Cockatoo Island .. 2017 2
Maintenance, Newcastle Harbour Works. . .. 326 0 9
Maintenance, Wollongong Harbour Works .. 22 3 6
Dredge Service . .. .. R UO'S H 2 6
Salaries, Equipment, Al]o\mnw Travelling Ix-
penses, &c. .. .. .. .. 57 16 2
3152 4 4
Government Architect.  (The Votes provide for
crections, additions, repairg, renewals, &e.)—
Public Buildings, generally . .. .. .. 683 501
Hard Labour Gaols .. - .- .- .. 019 ¢
Court Houses . . . .. .. .. °21 6 ¥
Police Buildings (111(1 lm( -ups .. .. Lo 11918 2
Post and Telegraph Offices . . .B09 16 %
Country land Offices, and Lands ()‘ﬁce, S\ duo . 210 3
Institutions for Insane .. .. 17T 12 11
Centennial Park Buildings and ImprO\ cmenta .. 11 0
Benevolent Asylums .. .. .. .. .. 1T 7T 6
Coast Hospital, Little Bay .. .. .. .. 1 6 5
Viee-Regal Houses .. 175 109
Parliamentary Buildings, lmprm(montx ]\(‘p rs,
&e. .. . 286 1 6
Lighting Gov ormn“nt 1 anps, Stroots, Pz\rks‘ :111(1
Tniversity Grounds; Attendance, (as, and
Ventilation, Parliamentary Buildings, &ec. .o 19509 4
Chancery-square Courts—Cleaning . .. 1819 7
Gaols—Electrie-lighting and j\letonan( o .. 3 0 G
Chicef Secéretary’s Departiment—New Water (Toset 1515 8
Salaries, Equipment, Allowances, Travelling Iix-
penses, &e. .. .. .. .. .. ..o 121 308
1,986 11 0
Railway and Tramway Construction, including
Store buildings—Salaries, equipment, allow-
ances, &e. .. .. . .. .. 260 3
Sewerage Construetion — bahno Equipmcnt,
Allowances, &e. .. . .. 117 9 8
Water Conservation—S: lldl‘l(\, E umpmu]t Allow-
ances, e, ., . . o .. .. 318 9
— e 152 8 10

Carried over ., - .. £265,333 3 6



446 Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

~IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘““ ADVANCE TOo TREASURER, 1£99-1900", ox
AccouNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1899-1900-—conlinued.

Brought over .. .. .. £265,333 3 6

Secretary for Public Works—contiiued.
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage——to pay
salaries, wages, &c. . .. 4 2,000 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—
Expenses incurred in connection with the Pullen

; Patent Joint Boxes Inquiry .. . . £14115 0O
; Compensation for injuries received in Llrcular
Quay Pontoon Accident . .. 629 4 ¢

Drummoyne Municipal Councﬂ——(xrant for re-
pairing damage to roads and footpaths of the
Borough caused by cattle passing through to the

! Abattmrs .. . .. .. 250 0 O
—_— 1,020 19 6
Administration of Justice:—
Bankruptcy—Salaries—
_ Acting Registrar in Bankruptcy, at £800 per C oy
[ annum, from 17th October to 16th November, . .
v 1899 .. .. . 67 16 3 A
i Acting Registrar in Bankruptq, at £AOO per :
ko annum, from 17th November, 1899, to 16th
: April, 1900 .. - .. .. .. ..o20112 9
i —_—_— 3569 9 O
Prisons—Contingencies Repairs to Electric nghtlng Apparatus,
Bathurst Gaol .. .. .. .. . . 618 2
Miscellaneous Services—
, Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors
L under the Licensing Act .. 53 0 6
! South Head Cemetery Special Grant 50 0 0
: 103 0 6
Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :—
Museum—Contingencies—Purchase of Ethnological Collection 62 0 0
Public Library—Blinds, &c., Queen Victoria Markets, Lending
Branch .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 8 6 0
Miscellaneous Servmes—
Grants in aid of Educational Institutions in the
proportion of £1 to every £2 received by
private contributions .. 113 1
‘White Cliffs Mechanies’ Instltute—Spemal grant 100 0 o
To provide Christmas Dinners for the Lnem-
' ployed .. . . .. 130 0 0
Expenses incurred by the Labour Commlssmners 48 8 8
280 1 9

~QCarried over &, ---"., .. £269248 18 5



Act No. 59, 1900. 447

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1889-1900,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1899-1900—continued.

[543

Brought over .. - .. £269,248 18

Sceretary for Mines and Agriculture:—

Imported and Introduced Stock—Salaries—Stoker, Launch
“Golden Fleece "—Difference between £48 voted and £66
per annum, from 1st July, 1899 . . .. .. .. .. 18 0 0

A Agriculture—Hawkesbury College and ISxperimental IFarms—
; Salaries—Assistant Instructor of Agriculture, at £100 per
: annum, from 29th November, 1899 .. .. .. .. 58 17

>

Miscellanevus Services—

Corowa Pastoral, Agricultural, and Horticultural
Society—Special grant .. .. .. .. X100 0 0

Newcastle and District Agricultural, Horticul-
tural, and Industrial Association—Speecial grant 300 0 0

600 0 O

The Postmaster-General :(~—

“Postal and Electrie Telegraph Department—Salaries,  Wages,

&e.

[ 3]

4,347 4

Miscellaneous Services—
General Post Office—Electric Lighting, &e. .. 45 8 6

Expenses incurred in connection with Board of
Inquiry appointed to investigate the cause of
trouble in the working of the Telephone Jox-
change .. .. .. .. .. .. 98 18 ¢

Compensation to (. L. Little, late Clerk, Gen-
cral Post Office, cquivalent to six months’
salary at £326 per annum, less amount
equivalent to six months’ pension at the rate .
of £73 19s. per annum .. ‘., .. .. 126 0 ¢C

Compensation to H. (. Doyle, late Clerk, Gen-
eral Post Office, equivalent to three months’
salary at £268 per annum, less amount equiva-
lent to three months’ pension at £55 per
annum . .. .. .. .. .. 53

<
)

511 12 0

274784 12 4
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT oF THE VoOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,
1899'1900 ». .e .. L N B T A S .o . .. . £274,784 12 4




T e

448 Act No. 59, 1900.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM Ist JULY, 1898, TO 30tn
JUNE, 1899.

XIII. Expexprrvre Suspense Accoryt.—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Sixty-two thousand three hundred and eighty-eight
pounds sixteen shillings and eleven pence for payments from the
¢ Expenditure Suspense Account >’ from 12th to 30th June, 1899, for
urgent claims for Services of the vear 189%8-9, made in anticipation of
the sanction of Parliament, as follows:—

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade:

Land and Income Tax .. .. .. .. L 82745 09 8
Miscellaneous Services—Exchange on Remittaneces
within and beyond the Colony .. .. Lo 231412 7
B 5,060 2 3
Railways:—
Railways and Tramways—Existing Lines—Working cxpenses .. 37,328 14 8

62,383 16 11

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR PAYMENT FROM THE © EXPENDITURE SUSPENSE

AccouxT” FROM 12TH TO 30TH JUNE, 1899, FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 18989 .. £62,388 16 11
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER
1899-1900” .. .. .. - .. .. .. . . .. .. £274)181 12 4

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1sT JULy, 1900, To
30T JUNE, 1901 .. .. .. .. .. £1,510031 0 0

Gross Totar .. .. .. £7847204 9 3

Treasurer shall pay ., XIV. The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the

by warrant or order. o, several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore men-
tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any
warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments so
to be made shall be charged upon and pavable out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund of the said Colony; but the said Treasurer shall not be
held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with any of the
State Departments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the
date of such transfer.

Treasurer shall be XV. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time

moneys paid by him. be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in pursu-
ance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipt or
receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be so paid
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing his
said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein mentioned,
and he shall receive eredit for the same accordingly.

Short title, XVI. This Act may be cited as the ¢ Appropriation Act of 1900-

1901,”

Act



